






8/4/2023 
CASE SUMMARY SHEET 

CASE NUMBER: V23-08-28 
DATE RECEIVED: June 28, 2023 
DATE OF MEETING: August 8, 2023 and August 22, 2023 
 
Address: 2529 Lakeshore 
Subdivision: Old Town of Mandeville, Lot 91A Square 29A 
Zoning District: R-1 Single Family Residential District 
Property Owner: Owen and Diana Farris 
 
REQUEST:  V23-08-28 – Owen and Diana Farris request a variance to CLURO Section 7.5.1.3. R-1 Site Development 

Regulations, Old Town of Mandeville, Square 29A Lot 91A, R-1 Single Family Residential District, 2529 
Lakeshore Drive  
 

CASE SUMMARY:  
 
The property is located on the north side of Lakeshore Dr., east of Wilkinson St., west of Lafayette St., and south of 
Claiborne St. The property measures 91’ x 306’ per a survey prepared by Randall W. Brown & Associates, Inc. and dated 
06.13.2023. The property is 27,846 sq. ft. The property is currently improved with a single-family residence. 
 
The applicant is requesting a variance to the minimum side yard setback requirements in order to construct a porch onto 
the front of an existing addition to the main structure. 
 
Per a site plan drawn by KVS Architecture, dated 6.27.23, the existing residence currently sits on the property line and 
encroaches into the west side setback by 16’, for a distance of 40’ – 2 ½“. The proposed porch will be 8’ in depth and 
constructed to remain in-line with the existing structure. The addition of the porch will bring the length of the setback 
encroachment to 48’ – 2 ½“. Eight-foot porches are a requirement of the Historic District Commission. The structure will 
be elevated to meet BFE +2.  
 

 Existing Proposed Change Deficiency 
West Side Setback 0’ 0 0’ -16’ 
East Side Setback 16’ 16’ 0’ Compliant 
Front Setback 25’ 25’ 0’ Compliant 
Rear Setback 30' 30’ 0’ Compliant 

 
CLURO SECTIONS: 
7.5.1.3. R-1 Site Development Regulations 
Each development site in the R-1 Single-Family Residential Zoning District shall be subject to the following site 
development regulations in addition to any regulations applicable under the provisions of Article 8. The Planning Director 
may grant exceptions to the following standards pursuant to section 4.3.5. 
 

1. Minimum lot area 10,800 Square feet (except for legal non-conforming lots 
as provided) 

2. Minimum building area (Square feet per unit) 1,200 Square feet 
3. Minimum lot width 90' 
4. Minimum lot depth 120' 
5. Minimum Yard Setback Requirements  

a.    Front yard 25' 
b.    Interior side yard*  

i. Frontage up to 50’ 8’ each side 
ii. Frontage between 51’ – 60’ 10’ each side 
iii. Frontage between 61’ – 75’ 12’ each side 
iv. Frontage between 76’ – 80’ 13’ each side 
v. Frontage between 81’ – 90’ 15’ each side 
vi. Frontage between 91’ – 100’ 16’ each side 
vii. Frontage between 101’ – 110’ 18’ each side 
viii. Frontage between 111’ +’ 20’ each side 

c.     Street side yard 15' 
d.    Rear yard 30' 

6. Maximum Height of Structures 35' 
7. Maximum Impervious Site Coverage 45% 

*The side yard setbacks of the site may be shifted into the opposite yard up to 30% so long as the area lost in one required 
side yard is provided in the opposite side yard and the total minimum setback of the site is provided. 
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8/4/2023 
CASE SUMMARY SHEET 

CASE NUMBER: V23-08-29 
DATE RECEIVED: July 19, 2023 
DATE OF MEETING: August 8, 2023 and August 22, 2023 
 
Address: 1099 Villere 
Subdivision: Old Town of Mandeville, Square 102 
Zoning District: R-3 Multi-Family Residential District 
Property Owner: Carolyn Schultz 
 
REQUEST:  V23-08-29/R23-08-01 – Carolyn Schultz requests a variance to CLURO Section 7.5.4.3. R-3 Site 

Development Regulations and to resubdivide a portion of Square 102 into lots 1,2,3, and 4, Old Town 
of Mandeville, Square 102, R-3 Multi-Family Residential District, 1099 Villere Street 
 

CASE SUMMARY:  
 
The property is located on the north side of Villere St., in between Louvois St., and Soult St. The property is irregular in 
shape and measures 51.65’ along the west side, 532.84’ along the south side, 104.42’ along the east side, and 535.47’ 
along the north side per a survey prepared by Randall W. Brown & Associates, Inc. and dated 04.13.2023. The property 
contains 41,582 sq ft. and is improved with an existing residence. 
 
The applicant is requesting a variance to the minimum lot area and setbacks in order to resubdivide a portion of Square 
102 into four different lots. The lots will be divided as follows. 
 

Lot 1 Proposed Required Deficiency 
West Side Setback 20’ 20’ Compliant 
Street Side Setback 15’ 15’ Compliant 
Front Setback 15’ 20’ -5’ 
Rear Setback 15’ 20’ Admin Allowance  
Lot Area 10,858 sqft 9,000 sqft +1,858 sqft 

 
Lot 2 Proposed Required Deficiency 
West Side Setback 26’ 20’ Admin Allowance 
East Side Setback 14’ 20’ Admin Allowance 
Front Setback 15’ 20’ -5’ 
Rear Setback 15' 20’ Admin Allowance 
Lot Area 10,418 sqft 9,000 sqft +1,418 sqft 

 
Lot 3 Proposed Required Deficiency 
West Side Setback 20’ 20’ Compliant 
East Side Setback 20’ 20’ Compliant 
Front Setback 15’ 20’ -5’ 
Rear Setback 15' 20’ Admin Allowance 
Lot Area 12,431 sqft 9,000 sqft +3,431 sqft 

 
Lot 4 Proposed Required Deficiency 
West Setback  20’ 20’ Compliant 
East Side Setback 20’ 20’ Compliant 
South Setback 0’ 15’ -15’ 
North Setback 20’ 20’ Compliant 
Lot Area 7,875 sqft 9,000 sqft -1,125 sqft 

 
The existing structure is located on the proposed Lot 4 and is a non-conforming development site.  The structure is located 
on the Villere St. side setback and requires a variance to the street side setback.   
 
Public Works reviewed the survey and had the following comments: Sewer and Water service is available on Lot 4. Lots 1-
3 will need both services installed before the plat is recorded. I will need to investigate the site and provide the cost to 
service these three Lots. The 25’ Drainage Servitude has an existing culvert installed.  Future development may require 
the length and size to change. The developer will be responsible for the cost to modify the existing pipe at that time. I do 
have concerned with drive access for Lot 2 and 3. The elevation difference is 5’-6’ in elevation change in 25’ or less. Public 
works has concerns about access to the lots due to the steep elevation. 
 
CLURO SECTIONS: 
7.5.4.3. R-3 Site Development Regulations 
Each development site in the R-3 Multi-Family Residential District shall be subject to the following site development 
regulations in addition to any regulations applicable under the provisions of Article 8. The Planning Director may grant 
exceptions to the following standards pursuant to section 4.3.5. 



 
1. Minimum lot area 9,000 Square feet 
2. Minimum lot area per unit 3,000 Square feet 
3. Minimum building area 700 Square feet per unit unless otherwise provided for in 

Article 8 
4. Minimum lot width 75’ 
5. Minimum Yard Setback Requirements  

a.    Front yard 20’ or required depth of greenbelt, whichever is greater 
b.    Interior side yard*  

i. Frontage up to 50’ 8’ each side 
ii. Frontage between 51’ – 60’ 10’ each side 
iii. Frontage between 61’ – 75’ 12’ each side 
iv. Frontage between 76’ – 80’ 13’ each side 
v. Frontage between 81’ – 90’ 15’ each side 
vi. Frontage between 91’ – 100’ 16’ each side 
vii. Frontage between 101’ – 110’ 18’ each side 
viii. Frontage between 111’ +’ 20’ each side 

c.     Street side yard 15' 
d.    Rear yard 20' 
e. Between Structures 20’ 

6. Maximum Height of Structures 35' 
7. Maximum Impervious Site Coverage 60% 

*The side yard setbacks of the site may be shifted into the opposite yard up to 30% so long as the area lost in one required 
side yard is provided in the opposite side yard and the total minimum setback of the site is provided. 
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Alex Weiner

From: Clifton Siverd
Sent: Tuesday, July 25, 2023 2:12 PM
To: Alex Weiner
Cc: Cara Bartholomew
Subject: RE: Planning and Zoning Cases

Alex. 
322 Girod- The proposed shed is recommend to maintain 5’ from the side and rear property lines instead of the allowed 
3’.    Doing so will ensure storm water from the structure will not encroach into neighboring properƟes from roof run 
off.  The 5’ clearance will also maintain the swales along the property line matching what is exisƟng around the side and 
rear of the car port. 
 
1099 Villere, 
 
Sewer and Water service is available on Lot 4.  Lots 1-3 will need both services installed for each lot before the plat is 
recorded.   I will need to invesƟgate the site and provide the cost to service these three Lots.    
The 25’ Drainage Servitude has an exisƟng culvert installed.  Future development may require the length and size to 
change.  The developer will be responsible for the cost to modify the exisƟng pipe at that Ɵme.   
I do have concerned with drive access for Lot 2 and 3.   The elevaƟon difference is 5’-6’ in elevaƟon change in 25’ or 
less.  How would an owner access these two lots?   
 

From: Alex Weiner <aweiner@cityofmandeville.com>  
Sent: Monday, July 24, 2023 1:29 PM 
To: Clifton Siverd <csiverd@cityofmandeville.com> 
Cc: Cara Bartholomew <cbartholomew@cityofmandeville.com> 
Subject: Planning and Zoning Cases 
 
Clif, 
At the July 11th meeƟng the commission requested that the drainage be looked at to see if there would be any issue. The 
applicant did not submit a drainage plan for this project (as it is only a 135 sqŌ building), so I have pulled what was 
submiƩed for the new construcƟon and aƩached it, along with the case packet. Let me know if you have any comments. 
 
AddiƟonally, there is a variance case on the August agenda to resubdivide 1099 Villere into four lots. I have aƩached the 
proposed survey. If you have any comments please let me know. 2423 Lakeshore is sƟll working on geƫng their 
documentaƟon submiƩed. I spoke with the contractor today, and he said the field study was being conducted today so 
hopefully the plans will be submiƩed soon. I will send it over as soon as I receive it.  
 
Thanks, 
 

Alex Weiner,CFM 
Planning Secretary  
Department of Planning & Development 
City of Mandeville 
3101 E. Causeway Approach 
Mandeville, LA  70448 
(985) 624-3132 
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8/4/2023 
CASE SUMMARY SHEET 

CASE NUMBER: V23-08-30 
DATE RECEIVED: July 20, 2023 
DATE OF MEETING: August 8, 2023 and August 22, 2023 
 
Address: 214 Girod  
Subdivision: Old Town of Mandeville, Lot 2A Square 10 
Zoning District: B-3 Old Mandeville Business District 
Property Owner: Joshua Brandner 
 
REQUEST:  V23-08-30 – Joshua Brandner requests a variance to CLURO Section 7.5.10.3. B-3 Site Development 

Regulations and Section 9.1.4. Minimum Off-Street Parking Requirements by Use, Old Town of 
Mandeville, Square 10 Lot 2A, B-3 Old Mandeville Business District, 214 Girod Street 
 

CASE SUMMARY:  
 
The property is located on the west side of Girod St., north of Claiborne St., and south of Jefferson St. The property is 
irregular in shape and measures 129.93’ along Girod St, 150.79’ along the north side, 61.93’ along the rear, then east for 
83.21’, south for 66.15’ and then east for 108.36’ per a survey prepared by John G. Cummings and Associates and dated 
9.09.2013. The property contains 19,215 sqft. and is improved with an existing structure which is currently vacant. 
 
The owner is planning to renovate the existing structure to operate a Medical Service business. Per a site plan drawn by 
KVS Architecture, dated 3.16.23, the existing structure currently encroaches into the north side setback by 9’-2½”, leaving 
a setback of 10’-10”. The addition will be 38’-8” in length and will remain in-line with the existing structure. The new 
addition will bring the length of the setback encroachment to 99’-8½”. The existing structure will be elevated to 9.5’ from 
grade. The survey stated the structure is 9.1’ from the property line however the distance was measured the chimney 
which is no longer there. The existing structure without the chimney sits 10’10” from the property line.  
 
There will also be an addition on the south side of the structure which contains 245 sq ft. The driveway will run under the 
addition.  
 
Parking 
Medical Services require 1 space per 150 sq. ft. The structure with the addition is 3,240 sq. ft requiring 22 parking spaces.  
 
The applicant submitted a site plan with a split parking calculation for the Medical Services & Admin. Business. Medical 
Service requires 1 space per 150 sq ft. 1255/150 = 8 spaces. Administrative and Business requires 1 space per 250 sqft. 
1,985 sqft would require 8 spaces, for a total of 17 parking spaces.  
 
The site plan submitted shows 10 parking spaces provided on the property, with 3 on-street parking spaces along the west 
side of Girod St. that abut the property, for a total of 13 spaces provided, requiring a variance of 9 parking spaces.  
 
The following statement was included on the application “The business to occupy the building is an oral surgery center 
with 4 procedure rooms, they will not be operating in the evenings or on weekends.” 
 
CLURO SECTIONS: 
7.5.10.3. B-3 Site Development Regulations 
Each development site in the B-3 Old Mandeville Business District shall be subject to the site development regulations 
established in Exhibit 7.5.10., in addition to any other applicable regulations under the provisions of this CLURO or any 
other laws of the City, state or federal government. Section 8.1 establishes additional rules for application of lot and area 
requirements. The Planning Director may grant exceptions to the following standards pursuant to section 4.3.5. 
 

Site Development Factor Standard Comments 
Minimum Lot Area 7,200 square feet  
Gross Lot Area Per Multi-Family 
Dwelling Unit 

5,500 square feet  

Minimum Building Floor Area 800 square feet  
Maximum Building Ground Floor Area 5,000 square feet No floor shall exceed this maximum 

floor area unless the Zoning 
Commission finds that the building 
meets the criteria established in 
section 7.5.10.2.3. 

Minimum Lot Width 60 feet The Planning Director may reduce 
dimensions by up to 10 percent as an 
exception if the minimum lot area 
requirements are met. 

Minimum Lot Depth 120 feet 

Minimum Front Setback along 
Lakeshore Drive 

25 feet  



Front Setback along all other Streets The average of existing setbacks on 
the nearest two lots, but not less than 
10 feet or more than 15 feet 

Exceptions to maximum setbacks shall 
be allowed for courtyards and 
outdoor dining areas 

Minimum Side Street Setback 15 feet  
Minimum Interior Side Setback* 20 feet if side abuts a lot with 

residential zoning 
No setback is required for commercial 
buildings that extend across a 
property line or constructed with a 
firewall on the property line that 
complies with adopted building 
codes. The Planning Director may 
grant an exception for the elevation of 
existing primary structures where 
relocation of the building or 
mechanical equipment are 
impractical. 

i. Frontage up to 50’ 8’ each side  
ii. Frontage between 51’ – 60’ 10’ each side  
iii. Frontage between 61’ – 75’ 12’ each side  
iv. Frontage between 76’ – 80’ 13’ each side  
v. Frontage between 81’ – 90’ 15’ each side  
vi. Frontage between 91’ – 100’ 16’ each side  
vii. Frontage between 101’ -110’ 18’ each side  
viii. Frontage between 111’ - +’ 20’ each side  
Minimum Rear Setback 20 feet  
Mechanical Appurtenances All mechanical appurtenances 

elevated more than 3 feet above 
grade shall comply with required 
building setbacks and shall be 
screened in accordance with Article 9 
if located in the front or side yard, 
regardless of elevation. 

The Planning Director may grant an 
exception for mechanical 
appurtenance setback 
encroachments when an existing 
primary structure is elevated and 
relocation of the building or 
mechanical equipment is impractical. 

Maximum Structure Height 35 feet See section 8.1.1 for additional rules 
regarding Structure Height 

Maximum Impervious Site Coverage 75%  
 
9.1.4. Minimum Off-Street Parking Requirements by Use 
The use classifications of Article 6 are referenced to the parking requirements set forth in this Article. The uses listed are 
illustrative only; the provisions of the use classification system shall prevail for any use not specifically referenced. 
 
Medical Services: 1 per 150 s.f. of gross building area 
Administrative & Business: 1 per 250 s.f. of gross floor area Offices 
 
6.4.57. Medical Services 
Establishments primarily engaged in the provision of personal health services ranging from prevention, diagnosis and 
treatment, or rehabilitation services provided by physicians, dentists, nurses and other health personnel, as well as the 
provision of medical testing and analysis services, but excluding those medical services classified as any civic or residential 
use. Typical uses include medical offices, dental laboratories, or health maintenance organizations. 
 
6.4.1. Administrative and Business Offices 
Offices or private firms or organizations which are primarily used for the provision of executive, management, or 
administrative services. Typical uses include administrative offices, and services including real estate, insurance, property 
management, investment, personnel, travel, secretarial services, telephone answering, photocopy and reproduction, and 
business offices of public utilities, organizations and associations, or other use classifications when the service rendered 
is that customarily associated with administrative office services. 
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